

No. 141, Original

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

STATE OF TEXAS,
Plaintiff,
v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO and
STATE OF COLORADO,
Defendants.

OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL MASTER

**NEW MEXICO'S RESPONSE TO THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA'S
MOTION TO STRIKE DECLARATIONS**

HECTOR H. BALDERAS
New Mexico Attorney General
TANIA MAESTAS
Deputy Attorney General
CHOLLA KHOURY
Assistant Attorney General
ZACHARY E. OGAZ
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
505-239-4672

MARCUS J. RAEL, JR.*
LUIS ROBLES
SUSAN BARELA
Special Assistant Attorneys General
Robles Rael & Anaya
500 Marquette Ave NW #700
Albuquerque, NM 87102
marcus@roblesrael.com
505-242-2228

**Counsel of Record*

February 22, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. United States Motion to Strike is Wrongheaded	5
A. The United States Motion to the Extent It Seeks to Strike Statements Made in New Mexico’s Response is Improper.....	5
B. There is No Basis to Strike Under Rule 12(f) or Rule 56.....	7
C. The United States Motion is Overbroad and Lacks Reasonable Specificity.....	8
D. The United States Acknowledges that Dr. Barroll, Mr. Lopez, Dr. Wilson and Dr. Stevens Are Experts in This Case.....	9
E. The United States' Objections Based on Personal Knowledge Are Overbroad..	13
II. United States Motion as it Relates to Dr. Barroll is Misplaced	16
A. Dr. Barroll Has Extensive Personal Knowledge of Current and Historical Project Operations, Project Accounting, The Cropping Pattern and Groundwater Pumping on Project Acreage.....	16
B. Dr. Barroll is an Expert Witness And is Competent to Present Opinions Based on Facts or Data She is Aware of or Has Personally Observed.....	17
III. United States Motion as it Relates to Mr. Lopez is Misplaced	19
A. Mr. Lopez Has Extensive Personal Knowledge of Matters Relating to the Compact, its Administration and History, the Interaction of the Compact and the Project, and Groundwater Pumping in Project Acreage.....	19
B. Mr. Lopez is an Expert Witness And is Competent to Present Opinions Based on Facts or Data He is Aware of or Has Personally Observed.....	20
C. The United States Challenge to Certain Sentences or Paragraphs in the Lopez Declaration (2d) as Comprising Legal Opinion Are Unfounded.....	22
IV. United States Motion as it Relates to Dr. Wilson is Misplaced	23
A. Dr. Wilson Has Personal Knowledge of Matters Relating to Hydrology and Water Use in the Lower Rio Grande, particularly as they Concern the City of Las Cruces.....	23

B.	Dr. Wilson is an Expert Witness And is Competent to Present Opinions Based on Facts or Data He is Aware of or Has Personally Observed.....	24
C.	The United States Objection to Any Statements by Dr. Wilson in Paragraphs 4 and 6 of the Lee Wilson Declaration Lack Merit.....	24
D.	The United States Objection to Any Statements by Dr. Wilson on the Ground that they are Legal Conclusions Lacks Merit.....	26
V.	United States Motion as it Relates to Dr. Stevens is Misplaced.....	27
A.	Dr. Stevens is an Expert Witness And is Competent to Make Statements and Present Opinions Based on Facts or Data She is Aware of or Has Personally Observed.....	28
B.	The United States Motion as it Relates to Dr. Stevens Lacks Merit.....	29
VI.	United States Motion as it Relates to Mr. D’Antonio is Misplaced.....	30
A.	Mr. D’Antonio Has Personal Knowledge of the Facts and Matters Stated.....	30
VII.	United States Motion as it Relates to Mr. Serrano is Misplaced.....	33
A.	Mr. Serrano Has Personal Knowledge of the Facts and Matters Stated.....	33
B.	Mr. Serrano Is Competent to Give Opinion Testimony on Matters Rationally Within His Perception.....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Admiral Ins. Co. v Joy Contrs., Inc., 19 N.Y.3d 448 (Ct. App. N.Y. 2012)..... 10

Board of Educ. v. Admiral Heating & Ventilation, Inc., 94 F.R.D. 300 (N.D. Ill. 1982)..... 6

Carson v. Perry, 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 44382 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 14

Colgan v. Fisher Scientific Co., 935 F.2d 1407 (3rd Cir. 1991)..... 12

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993) 10

Doe v. Cutter Biological, Inc., 971 F.2d 375 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 11

EEOC v. Admiral Maint. Serv., L.P., 174 F.R.D. 643 (N.D. Ill. 1997) 6

Huber v. Howard County, 1995 U.S. App. LEXIS 12604 (4th Cir. 1995)..... 11, 12

In re Kaypro, 218 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 13

L.A. Times Communs., LLC v. Dep't of the Army, 442 F. Supp. 2d 880
(C.D. Cal., Jul. 24. 2006) 13

Langbord v. United States Dep't of the Treasury, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40083
(E.D. Pa. May 11, 2009) 28

Lombard v. MCI Telcoms. Corp., 13 F. Supp. 2d 621 (N.D. Ohio 1998) 7

Marine Polymer Techs., Inc. v. HemCon, Inc., 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23987
(D.N.H. Mar. 24, 2009)..... 11

New York v. Shinnecock Indian Nation, 523 F. Supp. 2d 185 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 2007)..... 28

Sandoval v. Cty. of San Diego, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 866 (9th Cir. 2021) . 15, 19, 22, 33, 34, 35

Smith v. Ingersoll-Rand Co., 214 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 22

Sum of \$66,839.59 v. IRS, 119 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (N.D. Ga. 2000) 6, 7

United States v. Bedford, 536 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2008) 10, 22

United States v. Dazey, 403 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2005) 11, 22

United States v. Grace, 568 Fed. Appx. 344 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 14

United States v. Neal, 36 F.3d 1190 (1st Cir. 1994)..... 13, 14

<i>United States v. Richter</i> , 796 F.3d 1173 (2015).....	22
<i>United States v. Sosa</i> , 513 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Wilson v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10241 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 8., 2021)	11

Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(a)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f).....	5, 6, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	5, 6, 7, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(2).....	7, 14, 15, 19, 22, 33, 34, 35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(4).....	7, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)	5, 6, 7, 11
Fed. R. Evid. 601	13
Fed. R. Evid. 602	12, 13
Fed. R. Evid. 701	14, 21, 32, 35, 36
Fed. R. Evid. 702	10, 12, 22
Fed. R. Evid. 703	10, 11, 12, 18, 21
Fed. R. Evid. 704(a).....	10, 22
Fed. R. Evid. 705	11
Fed. R. Evid. 803	29
Fed. R. Evid. 803(16).....	29
Fed. R. Evid. 807	32
Supreme Ct. R., 17	5

Other Authorities

Moore’s Federal Practice § 12.37[2] (2021).....	6
-------------------------------------------------	---

Moore's Federal Practice § 56.91[2] (2021).....	15, 19, 22, 33, 34, 35
Moore's Federal Practice § 56.91[3] (2021)	15, 19, 22, 33, 34, 35
